## BOROUGH OF SOUTHMONT, CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA **ORDINANCE NO. 477**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTHMONT, CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTHMONT TO APPOINT THE SAME PERSON AS BOROUGH SECRETARY AND BOROUGH TREASURER

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Southmont, Cambria County, Pennsylvania, has determined that it wishes to appoint the same person to serve as Borough Secretary and Borough Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Code, Article XI, Section 1104 authorizes the appointment of the same person by Ordinance to serve as Borough Secretary and Borough Treasurer.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

SECTION 1: Effective March 17, 2009, and thereafter, the council for the Borough of Southmont may appoint the same person to serve as Borough Secretary and Borough Treasurer.

SECTION 2: That any ordinance or part of an ordinance conflicting with this ordinance is hereby repealed, in so far as it conflicts with this ordinance.

**ORDAINED AND ENACTED** this 20<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2009.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SOUTHMONT

<u>Judith H. Czyrnik</u> Borough Secretary

By: <u>Richard L. Rodgers</u> Present

Approved this 20<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2009.

<u>Gerald Sloat</u> Mayor